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0l The otsrative rules in thils case are the
yinich state in pari:
"Article 5 - Investizations®
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finished work or just prior to reTtovrilnzy for
work. Yardmen required to rerport under
above Dprovisions or during laycver time to
give lnformation at investigations or hear-
ings whers they are not at rault, will be
vald for time so held..."

tArticle 6 - Trial of Yardmen and Switch-

tenders”
3

"(a) No Yardman or switchtander will be
suspended, rnduced, changed from run or .
dischsa rged without Jjust and sufficlent cause
and will be given a falr and impartial L[rial
within Tifteen (15) days from date .of
offense..,, and if found not guilty, will be
pald such wages as he would h Ve earned,durlnv
time of suspension; and if found guilty and
he is suspendad or discharged and it is -
altervards vroven that he is not guilty, he
will be reinstated and paid for time lost.
Notice of suspension, discharse, ete., shall
be in writinq, stating time of susrgension-
together with charge. Yardmen and switch-
tenders Jlll not be held off duty pending
minor investigations,
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"{(b) Trzinmed or yardmen, working under the
Provislons of this agreement, will be notified
in writing, the nature of the charge, which
will centain Cull ana clear statement of the
charges, a2nd may nave the assistance of any
nember or members of the committee, if they
so desire.
(e)  oos
(d) s s a
The Claimant was a trainmsn with seventeen years
seniority at the time of his dismissal from service of carrier,
Cn August 20, 19€8 the Claimant suffered an injury to his right
shoulder wnile attizupiting to orerats a cutting lever, An Investi-
gation was held on august 30, 1968 in connection with the
Auzust 2Cth injury. A Trial was held on September 3, 1968 and
on September 11, 1968 the Claimant was notified that he was dis-
missed for: (1) violating General Rule 1 of the Carrier's Book of
Rules requliring "Employees must exercise care to aveld injury to
themselves and oth=rs* and (2) being an unsafe employee as
evidenced by twenty-two personal injuries since his employment in
1951, At the September 3, 1968 Trial, the Claimant did not

answer any questions or make any statements at the direction of

his representative.

Carrier's Position

The Carrier contends that there is sufficient competent evi-
dence to support both charges levelled against the Claimant. It

notes that the claimant did not exercise proper care in attempting
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to overate the cutting lever. The Claimant had been a Trainman
since 1951, and it is a standard and common func£ion for a Train-
man to operate cutting levers. He should have bteen aware that

at times cutting levers can be hard to operate and on occasions
may be defective. OCn these occasions extra éare has to be taken
to avoid injury. The evidence shows that, glthough the GClaimant
had diffiéulty in operatiﬁg the cutting lever, he, nevertheless,
made repeated efforts to opsrate the levar, resuliing in his
shoulder injury. Tne Clalmant's personnel reccerd shows that he
has sustained six injuries frem 1955 to 1967 while attempiing to
operate cutiting levers, opening kauckles, adjusting couplers,
releasing hand brakes or throwing switches. This past exporiences
snould have put him on notlice of the great care that has to be
exercised to avoid,injury in train operations,

Concerning the second charge, the Carrier states that,
while it would not have dismissed the Claimant solely on the
first charge, when nis total injury record is analyze&, there can
be no reasonable doubt that the Claimant was an unsafe employée.
He had suffered twenty-two injuries since the initial date of em~
nloyment. He had lost considerable time away f{rom employment and
had received direct or court settlemsnts in seventeen of these
injuries. The Carrier wés now facing a2 $50,000.00 court suit
for injuries suffered in a June 13, 1967 accident. The Carrier
states that the Claimant's conduct shows a repeated pattern of ﬂ

injurles and there has been noc improvement in this aspect
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throughoutkﬁs emnloyment career. He has proved himself to be
accident. prone and bereft of ordinary caution in the performance
of his duties. He hes acted in such a way as to be a hazard to
his fellow employees as well as to himself. His conduct is
potentially very costly to the Carrier,

Tne Carrier also deniés that there was anything improper
in holding toth o1 Investigation and Trial.- This procedure 1is
provided for by the collective bargaining agreement and it does
not place thce €l imant in doutle jeopardy. The Carrier is‘entitled
to seek to asc=zriain facts concerning accidents and injuries in
order to defermine uhethner the Claimant should stand Trizl. The
Carriey codal thsnt it has, in bhe posi, only used bthe Ine
vestigation as the forum to assess culpability and discipline -

but its action cannot be construed as a waiver of a clear and

unequiveoecal contract provision.

Organization's Position ’

The Organization maintains that the discipli nrary pro-
ceedings were fatally defective because the Carrier nlaced the
Claimant in cdouble jeopardy by subjecting him to two identical
proceedings for the same offense, The Carrier, in candor, miust
admit that the practice on this property was to hold only one
proceeding, called an Investigation. An examination of the
tfanscripts of beoth vnroceedinzgs will clearly reveal that the
Claimant was subject to two trials., There was no other basis or

reason for reviewing the Claimant's past service record at the
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Investigation,.if the sole purpose was to develop facts about the
bersonal injury cn August 30, 1968, . The Carrier's conduct at this
Investigation shows that it had already prejudged the Claimant
and was using every opossible means to terminate his emoloyment -~
just cause or not.

Substantively; the Organization states that there is no
competent evidence to prove that the Claimant was Zullty of any
suzh violgtion resulting in personal injury. The Claimant hzad no
way of knowing that the cubting lever was defective., He had no
"X-ray eyes" to detact the Taulty mechzonism in its steel housing.
All the evidence showsd was that there was a defective cutbting
lever and that the Claimant was injured. This does nct establish
anv violation of Rule 1. The Organizatioﬁ stress=s that this
Carrier employs no car inspectors and that all car inspections
are made by ocutside carriers.

The Orzanization further states that employees are
tdanmed if they do and dammed if they do not." 1If they fail to
report, even a minor injury, they are subject to disgipline. If
théﬁ do comply and report, then they are subject to being charged
with being accident prone. A large measure of the accidents
which occurred are due to defective equibment which the Carrier
has not repaired or replaced, despite repeated drotests. BRail-
roading is a hazardous occupation and the Carrier has not
cooperated to reduce the inherent risks.

The Organization states one, that there is no evidence

of culpability on the part of the Claimant in the incident vhich



PLE 54Z
B ‘ Aviard No. 1

gave rise’to the Investlgation and-’Trial, and seccndly, many of
the incidents rerorted on the Clalmants's service recoré are inci-
dents which would ordinarily be overlooked except for the fact
that the Carrier is now making a determined effort to get rid of

the Claimant desptite his long years of service.

Finding: The Board, upon the whole record and all the evidence,
finds treat the_employee znd carrier are Emrloyee and Carrier
within tne meaning of the Railway Labor Act, as amended; that the
Boarda has jurisdiction cver the disvute, and that the parties to
the dispute were given due notice of the hearing thereon,

The Board finds that, upon the record of this case, the
Carrier had just and sufficient cause to dismiss the Claimant from
its service. The Eoard nust admit fhat the evidence is inconse-
quential to vrove that the Claimant was guilty of failing to act
with resscnable care and prudence to avoid the accident on
August 20, 1968, resulting in a shoulder injury. Had this been
the'only charge against the Claimant, it would not have suprorted
the discivplinery sanction of dlischarge.

But when the EBoard considers the second charze, namely,
that the Claimant has‘been an unsafe employee since the date of
his employment, it must find that the Carrief‘s determnination, that
this charge was supovorted by the employeg service record, is not
an unreasonable determinaticn, and this total record does not

brand the Carrier's finding as capricious or arbitrary. OFf

necessity, a considerable period of time must pass before-a
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Carrier can make an effective and meaningful judgment 2s to
whether a given embloyee has evidenced or displayed a vropensity
for incurring injuries, which indicates either an inability or a
disregard of approbrizte orerating or safety rules. The Carrier
is entitled and even required to determine whether it can pernmit
such an employee to renzin it its service @n order to protect and
safeguard the cmployee, his fellow embloyees, its property and
the wroperty eutrusted to its custody as a common carrier.

When the Bsard examines the Claimant's service record it
finds that ne has veen involved between 1952 énd 1967 in a sub~
stantial numbcr of accidents arisiﬁé frem train overations with
the excedticn of the incident on Ausnst 16, 19AL when a foreion
object flew into his eye while riding cars in McKees Rock Yard.
fiany of these injﬁries necessitated prolonged absences from work,
such as the injury on June 22, 1955, November 10, 1955,

March 20, 1962, December 17, 1964 zand June 13, 1967. Other in-
juries have subjected the Carrier to expensive litigation. The
Carrier after fifteen years or this sort of experience can .
properly determine that an employee, who has been involved in
twenty~two incidents resulting in personal injuries, is an
accident-prone employee whom i1t cannot afford to retain in its
employ. Without passing judgment on each and every iltem on the
Claimant's service record, the weight.of the record indicates
that the Carrier's action was not arbitrary or unreasonable.

With regard to the procedural objections interposed by

*
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the Organization, the Board must find that while in some instances
they have merit, they, neverthneless, do not constitute reversible
error, In the first place, the Carrier cannot be held to have
committed materizl error when it followed clearly outlined and
delineated contractual provisions providing for both an Investi-
gation and Trial. It wbuld be a strange holding to state that
acdnherring to preovisions set forth in a voluntarily azreed-upon
contract, was a fatal ovrocedural error. Conceeding that the
Carrier 4id not always hold both an Iavestigation and Trial, such

intermittent Carrievr action canmot be held to be a Torfelture or

" The practice is not that prolonged and extended so as to consti-
tute the revudiatiocon or waivér by the Carrier of these relevant
contractual provisions. The Carrier would be well advised here-
affer to confine the Investigation solely to determining facts
concerning‘the causes of the incident under investigation and
omit such matters as the introduction of the Claimant’s service
record - but this introducpion of the record was not a material
error - even thouzgh irrelevant at this proceeding.

The Board must conclude, after reviewing both the sub-

stantive and procedural objections interposed by the Organization
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that they o not constitute a valig basis for setting aside the

discipline imvnosed zzainst the Claimant.

AVWARD: Claim denied,

1 ™
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W. J. Petrie, Garrier iember
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FPUBLIC IAW BOARD NO. 542

Partles: United Transportation Union and
Stanley G. Wisniewski

and
Pittsburgh, Chartiers and Ycﬁghlogheny RR Co.
This Public Law Board was reconstituted on Novemter él,
1973, by the National Mediation Board and the Chalrman was authorized 4o te
the Third and Merits Neutral Member of this Putliec Law Board, by the N. M. B,

The chronology of events toth antedating and sutsequent

to November 21, 1973, is as follows:

Ausust 20, 1968 - Claimant Wisniewskl, a treiman .
then with 17 years seniority, suffered an injury to
his righit shoulder attempting to operate a cutting .
laver.

|
September 3, 1968 - Carrier held a duly noticed !
trial as a2 result of this incldent.

|
Septenter 11, 1968 - Caxrrier dismissed Mr. Hisniewski
for having violated General Rule I of Caxrier’s Book|
of Rules, failure to exercise carec to avoid personali
injury on August 20, 1968, and for teing an unsafe |
employee as evidenced by 22 personal injuries since |
his initi2l date of employment, May 10, 1951. i

January 9, 1969 ~ Carrier'’s highest officcr designzied
to hear appeals denied Orzanization's appezl, seeking
to have Claimant restored to service. |

March 10, 1970 - Farties establiched Putrlic Law anrd

Yo. 512 and selected Jacob Seidenterg, Esquire, to ba
tha third and neutral member of Boaxd.

April 22, 19?0 ~ Hatlonal Mediation Eoard issued
official ceriificate of appeintnent to Jacotn uﬂidenberg.
Esguire, to b2 the third and merits leutral isnber ofi

the Board. |

July 1, 1670 - Publie Law Bcard convened and heard
argunest on the clalm of Mr. Wisniewski,

Septenber 22, 1970 - The Foard, by a 2-1 vote, denied|
the clain,; on the ground that while the charse that the
Claimant had failed to act with reasonable care and |
prudence was not conclusively proved, the other charge,

i

|
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1.e.,; that the Claimant had been an unsafe employee
since the date of his employment, was supported by the
employee’s service record. It held that the Carrier
had therefore not acted arbitrarily when it removed
the Claimant from service on the basis that he had

, Incurred 22 injuries between 1952 and 1967.

July 5, 1972 - The Claimant filed an apreal from this .
Award in the Federal Court, Western Distriet of Pennsyl-
vania, requesting that the Court reverse the Puklic law
Board and reinstate the Claimant.

Fetruary 20, 1973 ~ The Federal District Court remanded
the case to the Public Law Board "so that the Board night
reccive evidence related to the accidents in which ths
retitioner was involved, refutling or estatlishing whether
he is an unsafe employee."

Subsequently, the Cleinant re-petitioned the Federal
Digtrict to rzconsidor its Fetxuary 20, 1973, Oxder and
instead order the Carrier to re-instate the Claimant be-
cause the Award of the Public laow Board "lacked foundation
in reason and fact and exceeds the jurisdiction of said
Board.”

Atxil 13, 1673 -~ The Federal District Court denied the
Claimant’s request and ordered that the Board be re-
activated for "the purrose of concidering =1l perti-
nent matters bearing on the plaintiff's disaissal. A
full and complete oprortunity shall te afforded the par-
ties to offer testimony related to the issue of hls disge
missal rased on his invelvenent in twenty-two accidenta.”

Cctoter 30, 1973 - The United Stetes Court of Appeals for
the Third District denied appellant's appeal because the
District Court's Order was not a final, and therefors not
an appealatle order.

Novenber 29, 15713 - pursuant to the ¥ational Mediation
Board's Letter of Novenler 21, 1973, reactivating Publie
Law PBoard, the Neutyal Fember wrote to the rartisan mem-
bers suesesiing that the Doard raconvene oa January 24-25
1974, The partiszan members agreed tc these suggzested dates.

January 3, 1974 - The Neutral Menber wrote the partisan
nembers to send him thelr resrective sutmissions, on orxr
before January 19, 1974, which request the parties com-~
plicd with.
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Januars 24, 1974 - The Public Law Board -convened

and heard argutnent tased on the respective Sulmissions
and facts of the case. The QOrzonization argued that

the Award should be set aside because the original

trial of the Clainmani violated Article 6 of the then
applicable Agreement in that sald Trial was held oore
than 15 days after the laat of the previous 22 z2ccidents.
The Organization alsc objected to the Board considering
matter on the 22 accldents as being extraneous to the
record upon which the discipline was based. It also
contended that it was not able to analyze at this tine
all the cdatla on the 22 accidents sulmitted. It also
relsed a crestion as to whether it was telng furnished
all ihs siatenents contained in the records dealinz with
the 22 accldents. After hearing the Organization'’s posi-
tion, the Ecard issued an Interim Order granting the par-
ties the privilege of sumitting written replies by #arch
1, 1¢74, to ths Sutmissions presented to the Loard at the
January 24, 1574, Hearing, with the further privilege of
filing, bty taxrch 15, 1974, written answers to sald written
revliese.

Fetruvary 28, 1974 - The Carrier wrote the Heutral Heaber
of the Boaxrd that it did not wish to file any writien
Teply to the Organization’s Re-sumission.

March i, 1974 ~ The Organization filed a written Answer
to the Carrxler's Re~sulmission.

Karch 15, 1974 - The Carrier filed its Reply to the Organi-
zation's Answer to the Carrier's Re-~sumission.

Carrier's Position

The Carrier contended that the Organization was in erxror in its
procedural contentions. It stated that pursuant to the Court Grders of Felru-
ary 20 and April 13, 1973, it set forth additional documentation to prove that
its disalssal of the Claimant was not arbitrary or unreasonable, and that the
record shows its Justification for dismissinz the Claimant as an unsafs employee.

By way of prelininary statement, the Carrier stated that the

very nuwcer of acclidents in which the Claimant was involved was significant in
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and of itself. The Claimant had 23 personzl injuries in 17 years of employ~
ments The nearest employee in temms of injuries had 12, which were spread
out over 22 years of enployment. The Carrier noted that there were 12 nen
hired prior to May 10, 1951 (Claimant's hiring date), with an aggregate of
206 years of service, who collectively suffered 63 accidents. These 12
employees had an average of 5.15 per man over a 33~year span, or .16 of an
accldent per man per year, or one accldent every six years.

The Carrier further noted that 26 men were hired subsequent
to May 10, 1951. Collectlively they sustained 78 accidents. The avérage
length of service for these employeeé was 12.2 years. Using the same averaging
data, the average was approximately one accident every two years.

The Claimant averaged 1.3 accldent each year.

Turning to the specifics of the Claimant's accident record as
disclosed Yy Lts files, the Carrier stated that two or three of the Claimant's
injuries could be properly classified as true "accldents” such as foreign
objects flying into one's eyeé. but the balance of the 23 accidents demon-
strate tarelessness, lack of concentration, and sloppy work. The Carrier
sunmarizes the Claimant's accident record in the following manner:

(a) July 2, 1953 - sprained left foot when he stepped
on ladder lying on ground during daylight hours.

(v) June 22, 1955 - strained right shoulder while operating
a cutiing lever, which Wisniewski alleged was defective.

{(¢) Hovembter 10, 1955 - contused left hip on cabin car rail~
ing while attempting to get off after observing two
cars,which had been cut off caning toward hinm.

(d) February 19, 1957 - strained right shoulder while
operating cutting levers, which ¥Wisnlewski alleged
were defective.

(e) July 1, 1959 = while alighiing from moving loconotive,
he stepped on stone and trulsed botton of right foot.
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(f) March 7, 1960 - sprained neck rnuscles and contused
right shoulder when slipped &nd fell on ice 2nd snow
during daylight hours.

(g) June 8, 1960 - sprained left forearm and elbow while
operating cutting lever, which Wisniewskl alleged was
defective.

(h) February 3, 1961 - contused right knee when struck it
against guard rail on locomotive.

(1) March 3, 1961 - trushburn on head shen tumved he2d azainst
plate above knuckle while attempting to couvle alr hose.

(j) January 21, 1962 - twisted hip when he slipped on snow
whilz stepping over Mzain track #2.

(k) *arch 20, 1962 --injured tack while attempting to adjust
knuckles on two cars.

(1) June 20, 1963 ~ injured left forearm while attempting to
relezse hand brake.

(m) January 10, 1964 - injured left knee while walking on
slag which broke loose causing fall on left knee.

(n) Novemter 16, 1664 = injured right knee while riding a
cay vhen he stepped down, missed stirrup and brmped knee
on side of car.

(o) Deceater 17, 1964 - sprained left shoulder and right knee
while in cabin car during a shifting operation.

(p) HMarch 1, 1966 - contused upper left arm when sideswiped
by moving car while standing too close to zdjacent track.

(q) July 18, 1966 - aggravated neck and shoulder when he
stunbled and fell while coupling and opening angle cocks.

(r) Noveabver 19, 1566 ~ tirned richiianile when he stepped on
a tin can during night hours.

(s) June 13, 1967 ~ strained right shoulder while attempting
to throw a spiked switch.

(%) August 20, 1968 - strained risht shoulder while operating
cutting levzr, which Visniews:ri 2lleges wes dzfeotive.

In addition the Carrier reproduced nd attached to its Re-sub-

nission copies of the pertinent papers in each accident file of the Claimant.

’
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These records revresented information developed at the time of each event
and were records kept in the regular course of the Carrier's business.

The Carrler also stressed the Claimant's service record show-
ing the discipline adninistersd to hin between the years 1951 and 1968. He
received five suspensions ranzing fron five days to 60 days, one reprimand,
and a dizaissal for the offensc here 1n issue. Three of the last suspensions
and reprirmands were for violations of safety rules.

Tha Carrier contends that the records it has sumitted to
this Board, pursuant to the Federal Court's Orders, make it clear that this

_Board's eorizinal Award was proper and just and should not be disturbed.

Qreznirzation's Fosition

| The Organization relterated its procedural argunent that since
the Claimant was nct tried within 15 days of any possitle offense, his prior
accident was not admissible for the purpose of determining the extent of disci~
pline to bé imposed, and thexefore it is improper to introduce additional evi-
dence at the Board level. |

The Organization further stated the Carrier’s data and informa-

tion introduced at thils subsequent Foard proceeding consists prinarily of.
statenents and formal accldent investlgations. It naturally contzins no
material favoratle to the Claimant. The aceclidents now reliecd upen by the
lCarrier to show Claimant's guilt occurred 21 to 27 years ago. It i3 unreason~
able 10 expect the Clalnant to have ratained records relative to these acclidents
or to be atle to produce'%itnesses to disvrove the self-serving docunents pro-
duced by the Carrier.

The Organization emphasizes that an award sustaining the
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Carrier's position would make a mockery out of the contractual requlirement

that the trial te held within 15 days of the offcnsc.

Findings: The Board has been chavged with an important btut limited
function by the remaga of this case to it-by the Federal District Court.

The Court took issue with the Award becauss the Board did not "have before

1% specific informatlion relating to any of the mishaps in which the petitioner
was involved....The Court said that the Board, therefore, had no evidence or
taslis froa which it could conclude petitioner was negligsni or personally
responsitle for accidents.”

the Board was not dlrected by ths Court to consider any
evidence cther than the Carrier's records pertalining to the work—conﬁected
accldents or injuries suffered by the Claimant. It is, therefore, inappropriate
for the Board now to entertain the procedural objections being interrvosed uy
the Organization for the first iime. '

Yhe Carrier has now sulmitted its records pertaining to the
accldents in which the Claimant was involved. These records contain the
accident reports (Fom CT-93) signed by the Clalmant and the medical reports
" furnished by a rhysiclan where one was seen. Some -of these raporis contain
statements ty fellow employees regarding the facts of the accident.

The first Repoxt is dated July 2, 1953, and the last veport '
oovers the August 20, 1968, accident. There are 20 accidents involving the
Claimant.
' An examination of these 20 accident reporis shows that on
four cceasions he injured hinself while tzying to oreratc defective cutting

levers. The recoxds indicate that the Clalmant 4id not comply with Safety
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Rule 1005 by falling to use proper methods to 1ift the pina vhen the cutting
lever was not operating properly. The records show that for the June 22,
1955, accldent he was atsent 19 days; for the February 16, 1957, accident
ne lost three days; for the June 8, 1960, accident, four days, and no days
for the August 20, 19568, accident. |

Another esxample of the Claimant's lack of observance of safety
rules may be gleaned by the accident report of March 1, 1966, wherein he re-
ported that he was sideswiped ty a westbound car as he was switching cars to
the eastlound track. Safety Rule 1280 requires trainnen to keep a safe dis=~
tance frca passing cars and an experlienced traimman such as the Clailmant
‘should hove known the necessity for standing clear of an adjacent track that
had moving equitment on it. He lost two days on aceount of this accident.

Cn June 13, 1967, the Clainant lost 124 days froa work when
he pulled his shoulder aztteapting to throw a spiked switch. His own testi-
nony showed he nade nany attempts to throw this switch by the exercise of
force which zesulted in his pﬁlled.muscle. He breached Safety Rule 1094, and
if he hald only looked to sese what was wronz with the switch when it did not
respond to his exercise of force, he would have seen that the switch was spiked.
The Carricr iaposed a 30-day suspended sentence on the Claimant, which sanction
the Grganization d4id not appeal to & higher body when the inltial appeal was
denied.

The accident reccrdsu: further show that the Claimant was
injured vhile alighting f{om & loconotive not wearing proper footgear (July 1,
1959) and thus truised thé ¥2ll of his right foot, causing hin to loss flve

éays from work, These records also reveal that he injured nhis tack winlle

-
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ad justing knuckles on cars (¥arch 20, 1963), by force and "muscle," instead
of using care in adjusting the drawbar. This accident caused the Claimant

10 lose 126 days from work. He also injured his left forearm on June 20,
1963, while attempting to release a handbrake that was hard to release.
Safety Rule 1074 mandates the employee releasing the brake to use "care to
keep clear of the wheel." Other accidents suffered by the Claimant suggest
that he did not use proper care in avoiding slippery conditions on the ground
during daylight (July 2, 1953; March 7, 1960; January 10, 1964; and November
19, 1966).

Upon a detailed review of the records maintained by the Car-
rier with regard to the accldents and injuries suffered by the Claimant,
covering his period of employment, namely from 1951 to 1968, the Board finds
that there is adequate competent probative evidence in these records to support
the Carrier’'s decision that the Claimant was not a safe employee and whose ser-
vices it could terminate without being guilty of arbitrary or capricious con-
duct toward the Claimant.

Having thus evaluated all the relevant data regarding the
Claimant's accident record, pursuant to the Court's Orders, the Board hereby
reaffirms the Award it originally rendered on September 22, 1970, and upholds

the Carrier's dismissal ¢of the Claimant.

AWARD: Claim denied and original award reaffimmed.

Dot L0 tinp

4 IDENBERG, Chaliyman and utral Member of Roard

,<.7/7//f W//f(’wwf)

A~ G. 4. Legge, djbloyeb riember

(Dissenting opinion attached)
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PUBLIC LAW BOARD NO., 542
Parties: United Transportation Union and Stanley G. Wisniewski

and
Pittsburgh, Chartiers and Youghiogheny Railroad Company

DISSENTING OPINION

Since my first experience in arbitration proceedings as a labor
representative in the year of 1946, I have never written a dissenting opinion.
This situation demands a dissenting opinion.

The District Court of the United States for the Western District of
Pennsylvania in remanding this discipline case for rehearing before this
Board has clearly exceeded its jurisdiction. The district court had before
it a petition for review of an award sustaining discipline of dismissal imposed
on the employee on the basis of a verdict in a trial conducted by the employer.
The district court had a limited right of review to determine whether this
Board exceeded its jurisdiction and found that it had done so, It therefore
became the duty of the district court to sustain the appeal and order the
employee reinstated. Instead of doing that, the district court required the
employee to stand trial again on appeal and has made a shambles of the firmly
established procedure in digscipline cases which for reasons of fundamental
fairness forbids the consideration on review of any matter not introduced at
the trial itself.

The procedure adopted in this case alsoc violates the carrier’s collective
bargaining agreement rules which required that charges be brought against the
employee within 15 days of the offense. But here the employee was specifically
acquitted of fault in connection with the August 20, 1968 episode which was
the basis for the charges against him and he has in fact been dismissed for

"offenses" some of which occurred more than 24 years ago. I dissent.
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